132nd Maine Legislature
An Act to Update the Laws Regarding Fuel Gas Detector Requirements
L.D. 
An Act to Update the Laws Regarding Fuel Gas Detector Requirements
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[bookmark: _STATUTE_NUMBER__10a7529e_8574_457c_9b4b][bookmark: _STATUTE_P__648ba5c9_4386_4012_93f7_48da][bookmark: _PAR__5_c93d71e4_f4b3_4b63_89ab_44e0751f][bookmark: _LINE__11_2753de6e_478d_4834_b589_e75d76][bookmark: _STATUTE_CONTENT__f6ef3522_b7f4_43b3_88e][bookmark: _LINE__12_deba60eb_fa0e_4214_a992_a60bbe]B.  A fraternity house, sorority house or dormitory that is affiliated with an educational facility;
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[bookmark: _PAR__2_93aca2f1_adb1_40fa_8162_9b806c00][bookmark: _LINE__2_682ff6f4_4ee4_4d97_a45d_321edff][bookmark: _LINE__3_53442f84_17c9_406d_9bd3_a8456cf][bookmark: _LINE__4_4e2e2bfe_ad93_403b_9049_a0dc73e][bookmark: _LINE__5_994e83be_f7a0_4088_8eee_4e59490][bookmark: _LINE__6_ff31e169_8e12_4bc0_aedb_fdd034d][bookmark: _LINE__7_4ca5abd2_2918_4b68_b080_c2e5b9f][bookmark: _LINE__8_7d6122bc_f215_4e27_b461_776390f][bookmark: _LINE__9_6ab697fe_3f41_4ceb_8ac0_4ae39df][bookmark: _LINE__10_2d118edd_01f1_4354_8c67_b78795][bookmark: _LINE__11_9215e48b_e057_405f_9fcd_071d81][bookmark: _LINE__12_97575fa4_6fe2_42ba_9c3c_38b437][bookmark: _LINE__13_4256147c_1eb8_4885_a265_32587f][bookmark: _LINE__14_d797a18c_79a2_491e_bec2_d40566][bookmark: _LINE__15_281ae7b5_c1bd_4e3a_97e4_637bab][bookmark: _LINE__16_9cc95ab1_b710_4a15_8987_b04f91][bookmark: _LINE__17_87615b96_e4ee_4b83_94bc_81597d][bookmark: _LINE__18_65c38f2e_9aba_4fc7_bd62_b289b3][bookmark: _LINE__19_265d5279_a9a9_4944_8884_d713be][bookmark: _LINE__20_ef080658_b876_45ad_8102_390a74][bookmark: _LINE__21_da0b76f8_2262_4407_a297_8ff5ff][bookmark: _LINE__22_ab0d00d1_49ca_4432_8a9d_c7a12d][bookmark: _LINE__23_dded6711_a6cf_4e06_a4bb_9ba5b6][bookmark: _LINE__24_7504d03e_08ab_41bc_a263_ae7bb1]Current law requires that every room containing an appliance that combusts fuel gas in each unit in any building of multifamily occupancy have a fuel gas detector.  This bill requires that every room containing an appliance that combusts fuel gas in each unit in any building of multifamily occupancy with 3 or more dwelling units and each apartment in an apartment building have a fuel gas detector.  Current law requires that every room containing an appliance that combusts fuel gas in a hotel, motel or inn have a fuel gas detector.  The bill requires that every room containing an appliance that combusts fuel gas in a lodging or rooming house, hotel or dormitory as defined in the National Fire Protection Association Life Safety Code or every room containing an appliance that combusts fuel gas in a motel or inn have a fuel gas detector.  Current law requires that beginning January 1, 2026, every room containing an appliance that combusts fuel gas in a business occupancy, a mercantile occupancy and an assembly occupancy have a fuel gas detector.  The bill requires that beginning January 1, 2027, every room containing an appliance that combusts fuel gas in a business occupancy, a mercantile occupancy and an assembly occupancy as defined in the National Fire Protection Association Life Safety Code have a fuel gas detector.  The bill also requires that beginning January 1, 2028, every room containing an appliance that combusts fuel gas in a day care occupancy, an educational occupancy, a health care occupancy, an ambulatory health care occupancy, a residential board and care occupancy and a detention and correctional occupancy as defined in the National Fire Protection Association Life Safety Code have a fuel gas detector.  Finally, the bill provides that the laws governing fuel gas detectors may be enforced by the Office of the State Fire Marshal; a state, county or municipal law enforcement officer; a municipal code enforcement officer; or a state, county or municipal fire inspector.
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